

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COCHISE CONSULTANCY, INC. AND
THE PARSONS CORPORATION,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *EX REL.* BILLY JOE HUNT,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DUANE A. DAIKER
ROBERT R. WARCHOLA, JR.
SHUMAKER, LOOP &
KENDRICK, LLP
101 E. Kennedy Boulevard
Suite 2800
Tampa, FL 33602
(813) 227-2329

*Counsel for Petitioner
Cochise Consultancy, Inc.*

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.
Counsel of Record
LAUREN M. BLAS
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7000
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

AMIR C. TAYRANI
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

*Counsel for Petitioner
The Parsons Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. THERE IS A THREE-WAY CIRCUIT SPLIT AS TO WHETHER FALSE CLAIMS ACT RELATORS MAY INVOKE SECTION 3731(B)(2)	11
II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S OPINION IN <i>GRAHAM</i>	20
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL OPPORTUNITY FOR THE COURT TO RESOLVE A QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE TO FALSE CLAIMS ACT LITIGANTS	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (Apr. 11, 2018).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Alabama (Apr. 28, 2016).....	32a
APPENDIX C: Statutory Provisions Involved	41a
31 U.S.C. § 3729	41a
31 U.S.C. § 3730	45a
31 U.S.C. § 3731	54a
31 U.S.C. § 3732	56a
31 U.S.C. § 3733	57a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	25
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	22
<i>United States ex rel. Erskine v. Baker</i> , 213 F.3d 638 (5th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005).....	5, 10, 13, 20, 21, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Hyatt v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 91 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 1996).....	8, 15, 16, 18
<i>United States ex rel. Malloy v. Telephonics Corp.</i> , 68 F. App'x 270 (3d Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	15, 23
<i>United States ex rel. Sanders v. N. Am. Bus Indus., Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 288 (4th Cir. 2008)....	8, 12, 13, 14, 18, 23
<i>United States ex rel. Sikkenga v. Regence Bluecross Blueshield of Utah</i> , 472 F.3d 702 (10th Cir. 2006).....	8, 14, 15, 18, 22
<i>United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO- CLC v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979).....	23

<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....	3
--	---

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 2416	4, 5, 12
31 U.S.C. § 3729	3
31 U.S.C. § 3730	3, 4
31 U.S.C. § 3731	1, 2, 4, 9, 16, 20
Former 31 U.S.C. § 3731 (1982).....	4
Pub. L. No. 97-258 (Sept. 13, 1982)	4
Pub. L. No. 99-562 (Oct. 27, 1986).....	4

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 85.3	3
------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Civil Division, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Fraud Statistics—Overview (Dec. 19, 2017)	24
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Justice Department Recovers Over \$3.7 Billion From False Claims Act Cases in Fiscal Year 2017 (Dec. 21, 2017)	24
